

Nos. 15-35824 & 15-35827

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Plaintiff,*

MAKAH INDIAN TRIBE, *Plaintiff-Intervenor and Appellant in No. 15-35824,*

QUILEUTE INDIAN TRIBE and QUINAULT INDIAN NATION,
Plaintiff-Intervenors and Appellees in Nos. 15-35824 & 15-35827, and

HOH INDIAN TRIBE, *et al.*, *Plaintiff-Intervenors and Real Parties in Interest in*
Nos. 15-35824 & 15-35827

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Defendant and Appellant in No. 15-35827*

On Consolidated Appeals from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Washington at Seattle
No. 2:09-sp-00001-RSM & 2:70-cv-09213-RSM
The Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez
United States District Court Judge

SIX TRIBES' REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Kevin R. Lyon, WSBA 15076
Squaxin Island Legal Department
3711 SE Old Olympic Hwy.
Kamilche, WA 98584
Tel (360)432-1771
Attorney for Squaxin Island Tribe

Ann Tweedy, WSBA 32957
Richard Reich, WSBA 8178
Alan C. Stay, WSBA 4569
Robert L. Otsea, Jr., WSBA 9367
Office of the Tribal Attorney
39015 - 172nd Avenue SE
Auburn, WA 98092
Tel (253) 939-3311
Attorneys for Muckleshoot Indian Tribe

John Howard Bell, WSBA 5574
Samuel J. Stiltner, WSBA 7765
Law Office, Puyallup Tribe of Indians
3990 E. Portland Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98404
Tel (253) 573-7877
Attorneys for Puyallup Tribe of Indians

Maryanne E. Mohan, WSBA 47346
Office of the Tribal Attorney
4820 She-Nah-Num Drive S.E.
Olympia, WA 98513
Tel (360) 456-5221
Attorney for Nisqually Indian Tribe

James Rittenhouse Bellis, WSBA 29226
Office of the Tribal Attorney
PO Box 498
Suquamish, WA 98392-0498
Tel (360) 394-8501
Attorneys for Suquamish Indian Tribe

Earle David Lees, III, WSBA 30017
Skokomish Indian Tribe
N. 80 Tribal Center Road
Skokomish Nation, WA 98584
Tel (360) 877-2100
Attorney for the Skokomish Indian Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Final Decision #1.....	2
2. Prior Adjudication of Ocean U & A	3
3. Prior Adjudication of <i>Shellfish</i>	4
4. District Court’s Ruling Below.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
1. Marine Mammals Are Fish	7
2. The Canons of Construction Apply.....	8
3. The “Grounds and Stations” Clause Does Not Require the Specificity of Evidence Called for by the State of Washington.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
1. Marine Mammals Are Fish, and Evidence of Taking Marine Mammals is Evidence for the Purpose of Establishing Usual and Accustomed Fishing Locations	9
A. Under the Law of the Case the “the Right of Taking Fish” Encompasses All Aquatic Animal Life	10
B. The Decisions Regarding Makah Tribe’s Ocean Fishing Grounds Do Not Foreclose Reliance Upon Evidence of Marine Mammal Harvest to Establish Fishing Locations	13

C. A Broad Reading of the Right to Take Fish Is Supported
by the Reserved Rights Doctrine.....17

D. The Act of Harvesting Marine Mammals is
Fishing Under the Treaty of Olympia.....19

2. The Treaty of Olympia Must Be Liberally Construed in
Favor of the Tribes that Signed that Treaty.....20

3. The State Misrepresents the “Grounds and Stations” Clause25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Central Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. Cust. App. 131 (Ct. Cust. App. 1921).....	13
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Washington</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996)	21, 23, 24
<i>Cree v. Waterbury</i> , 78 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Dalquest v. United States</i> , 53 Cust. Ct. 99 (1964).....	12
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Housing Authority of Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (D. Nev. 2015).....	23
<i>Hynes v. Grimes Packing Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 86 (1949)	12
<i>In re Fossat</i> , 69 U.S. 649 (1864)	12
<i>In re USA Commercial Mortg. Co.</i> , 452 Fed. Appx. 715 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>In re Zinchiak</i> , 406 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Labor/Cmty. Strategy Ctr. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 564 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	24
<i>Midwater Trawlers Co-operative v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 282 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	22
<i>Nehmer v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	20
<i>Redding Rancheria v. Jewell</i> , 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015)	20, 22

Shoshone Tribe of Indians of Wind River Reservation in Wyoming v. United States, 299 U.S. 476 (1937)24

Swan & Finch Co. v. United States, 113 F. 243 (2d Cir. 1902)12

Tulee v. Washington, 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....22

United States v. Burdett, 24 F. Cas. 1300 (C.C.D. Mass. 1836)12

United States v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe, 235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000)1

United States v. Washington, 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974) passim

United States v. Washington, 626 F. Supp. 1466 (W.D. Wash. 1982)..... 13, 15

United States v. Washington, 730 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 3, 15, 17, 26

United States v. Washington, 873 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1994) passim

United States v. Winans, 198 U.S. 371 (1905) 6, 18

Walker River Paiute Tribe v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
68 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (D. Nev. 2014).....23

Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n, 443 U.S. 658 (1979) 18, 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

25 U.S.C. § 270122

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)1

Other Authorities

Herman Melville, *Moby-Dick; or, The Whale* 149
(Charles Child Walcutt ed., Bantam Books 1967) (1851).....19

Treaty of Olympia, 12 Stat. 971 (1855).....2

Treaty of Neah Bay, 12 Stat. 939 (1855).....14

Treaty with the Nisqualli, Puyallup, Etc., 10 Stat.1132, Art. 3. (1854)18

William C. Canby, Jr., *American Indian Law in a Nutshell* (5th ed. 2009)21
